

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

#RANK WHITTAKER

104-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY RESORT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE: TO ATTENTION OF

PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 1, BOX 320

ROUTE -, DAVIS, WV

26260

866-4111

BEAR CONTRACTING, LLC

112 STATE STREET, P.O.BOX 1196 BRIDGEPORT, WY 26330

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO: WUDZ8391

RFQ COPY

DATE	PRINTED TERM	/S OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.6	FREIGHT TERMS
ID OPENING D	3/2009 L				
LINE	09/17/2 QUANTITY	UOP CAT	BID (PENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		, in the second			
0.7		a	68-42		B 50
01	1 1	S S	700-42		483,529 50
	CONSTRUCTION	****	***		
	The state of the s				
	· ·		•		
	THE WEST VIRG	INIA PURCE	ASING DIVISION,	FOR THE AGENCY,	
	THE DIVISION	of natural	RESOURCES IS SO	LICITING BIDS	
			RS TO PROVIDE ALI FOR THE CONSTRU	LABOR, MATERIAL	
			MENTS AT CANAAN		
	PARK, DAVIS,				
		Backerna			
		MANI	ATORY PRE-BID		
		RE-B‡D WII	L BE HELD ON AU	GUST 27,2009 AT	
			ADQUARTERS. ALL	NATE OF THE CALL MAINTENANCE OF THE CALL	RECEIVE
				ND THIS MEETING. SHALL RESULT IN	
	DISQUALIFICAT	ION OF THE	BID. NO ONE PE		000000000000000000000000000000000000000
	REPRESENT MOR	e than one	BIDDER.		2009 SEP 29 PM 12
	AN ATTENDANCE	SHEET WII	L BE MADE AVAILA	BLE FOR ALL	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
	POTENTIAL BID	DERS TO CO	MPLETE. THIS W	LL SERVE AS THE	W PURCHAGIN
			YING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMPA	AT THE MANDATORY	DIVISION
				HEET WILL RESULT	
	th disqualift	CATION OF	THE BID. THE ST	TATE WILL NOT	
			NTATION TO VERIE LE FOR ENSURING		
			ON REQUIRED ON T		
	\$HEET. THE	URCHASING	DIVISION AND THE	STATE AGENCY	
			PONSIBILITY FOR		
			PRE-BID ATTENDA AT ALL POTENTIAL		
<u> </u>					
ATVASC > 1	7 .	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	Inare	
V-1981/	SULO legi		304-80	42-3002	09 29 09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best Interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



RFQ COPY .

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFQ:NUMBER DNR210008

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY RESORT ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROUTE 1, BOX 320

DAVIS, WV

26260 866-4111

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 2009 :30₽M OPENING TIME 7/2009 LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING T FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAIL AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKERWWV.GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115. DEADLINS FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 9/1/09 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: FRANK WHITTAKER, SENIOR BUYER WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 804-558-2316 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: DEBORAH DEMYAN WVDNR PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION 1200 HARRISON, AVENUE SUITE 222 ELKINS, WV 26241 \$04-6\$7-0300 NO FEE REQUIRED FOR BIDDING DOCUMENTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GLEPHONE 304-842-3002 MEMBER ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 75-3079323



MODERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEQNUMBER DNR210008

PAGE 3

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CANAAN VALLEY RESORT
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 320
DAVIS, WV
26260 866-4111

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF GALE SHIP	VIA FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		BID OPENING TI	ME 01:30PM
CINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEMNU		
EXHIBIT 5			
TION FOR A PURE EACH SUBMIT AT THE BID. THE MUST BE SIGNED FOR THE VENDOR CLE 1D, CHAPTO SUBMIT THE	CODE 21-10-5 PROVUBLIC IMPROVEMENT OF VENDOR THAT SUBMITED AN AFFIENCLOSED DRUG-FREED AND SUBMITTED WITH COMPLIANCE WITH TER 21 OF THE WEST SIGNED DRUG-FREED RESULT IN DISQUAL	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS A BID FOR THE IDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WORKPLACE AFFIDATION THE BID AS EVILUTE PROVISIONS OF VIRGINIA CODE. FAI WORKPLACE AFFIDAVI	ACT WORK T CE WITH VIT DENCE F ARTI- ILURE IT WIT
NOTICE TO PROWITHIN 120 CARS RECEIVED.	CEED THIS CONTRA LENDAR DAYS AFTER UNLESS OTHERWISE CHASE ORDER WILL BE	ACT IS TO BE PERFORM THE NOTICE TO PROSPECIFIED, THE FU	RMED CEED LLY
RIGHT TO CANO NOTICE TO THI SUPPLIED ARE	THE DIRECTOR OF CEL THIS CONTRACT IN VENDOR IF THE MAINFERIOR QUARTERIST OF THE	MMEDIATĖLY UPON W ERIALS OR WORKMAN LITY OR DO NOT CO	RITTEN SHIP
THE HIGHER OF RATES AS ESTATO WEST VIRG	THE CONTRACTOR OR S THE U.S. DEPARTME ABLISHED FOR TUCKER INIA CODE 21-5A, ET PPLY TO THIS PROJEC	ENT OF LABOR MINIM R COUNTY PURSUANT F, SEQ. (PREVAILIN	UM WAGE
ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY	PAYMENTS DUE (EXCI	ADE TO ARBITRATION EPT FOR ANY INTERE ED IN THIS CONTRAC	ST
SIGNATURE / SIGNATURE	SEE REVENSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	DATE OG 70 00
TILE / MANAGING F	EN	304-842-3002	SS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PRESIDENT MEMBER	75-3079323 TO BEO INSERT NAME AND		



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210008

PAGE:

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CANAAN VALLEY RESORT
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 320

DAVIS, WV

26260

866-4111

DATE PRINTED TER 08/13/2009	RMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	P.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 09/17/	2009 BID O UOP CAT TEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01:30PM UNITERICE AMOUNT
	Jacobs Control of the	
	ERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITE O THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	
WORKERS' COM A CERTIFICAT	PENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL.
ALL OF THE I	TEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT
OF COMMERCIA	CE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHAL L GENERAL LIABILITY INSURAN CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE UIRED IS \$250,000.	CE PRIOR TO
FURNISH PROOF	S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSE F OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RI UAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT O	SK INSURANCE IN
THE BID PAYA SUBMITTED WI' BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BON BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE STATE OF WES' IN LIEU OF A UNDER \$100,0 ACCECPTABLE BOND, OR LAB	FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TELL TO THE STATE OF WEST VIEW THE EACH BID AS A BID BOND. ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE DEFORMED TO THE AMOUNT OF PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FOR TY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DOTATION TO THE TOTAL A LETTER OF CREDIT ONLY BE ALLOWED TO THE THE SAME OF THE SAM	THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE
() MAINTEN COVERING THE THE SUCCESSF		EQUIREMENT OF
SIGNATURE 1610 MICO	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT TELEPHONE 384-847	IDATE A L
TITLE /MANHAING F	EIN フェー 3079 32 3 TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS II	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation DNR210008

DNR210008

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY RESORT ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROUTE 1, BOX 320 DAVIS, WV

26260

866-4111

	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		L		
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	BID. TEMNUMBER	OPENING TIME 03 UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
REV. 11/00				
EXHIBIT 7				
DOMESTIC AL PROJECTS	UNINUM, GLA	ss & steel in Pu	BLIC WORKS	
SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORK IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$ STEEL ARE R GLASS, OR S IN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC AL THE PRODUCT	CONTRACT F REPAIR, IM S, WHERE TH 50,000 OR W EQUIRED, TH TEEL PRODUC , ITEMS OF THE SITE OF UMINUM, GLA IS LESS TH	PROVEMENT OR MAI COST IS MORE T NLY, WHERE THE C HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T	RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUM HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED IALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF	4
ACCEPTED ON FO BE UNREAD 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPICE DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM	ILY IF THE C SONABLE. S HIGHER THA IF THE DOME BE SUPPLIE JUS AREA", A OF LABOR, F HESTIC PRODU	UCH COST IS UNRE	PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
PROVISIONS,	THE SPENDI	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THE	E SPENDING UNIT	
SGNATIBRE / CAT V	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS	
1/V (201 Jule)	I PROVIDE		342-3002 DATE	09/29/09
PRESIDENT MEMBER	T5-3079	323	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210008

PAGE 6

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CANAAN VALLEY RESORT
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 320
DAVIS, WV
26260 866-4111

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FØ8	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2009				
LINE	QUANTITY	-7/2009 UGP CAT			01:30PM
FINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		-			
			L THAT IS REASON		
			ESTIC PRODUCTS,		
			WRITING, A REEVA		g
			TE IN THEIR BID		~.
			NUM, GLASS OR ST		
	1				
	REV. 3/88				
	EXHIBIT 9				
	VORTER ROT		CIPATONIT FEDORESIATES		
į.	PROJECT AL	l l	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (F CONSTRUCTION	
			AND/OR AGENCY SH		D
			NG SCHEDULE IN I		
	CONSTRUCT	ON PRODUCT AT	DENDA FOR STATE	Manucino:	
			NEER SHALL PREPA		
			ES THAT HAVE PRO		
			THE PROJECT. THE ROPE		
			THE ARCHITECT/ENG		
	SEND A COF	y of the addi	NDUM TO THE STAT		
	WHICH THE	CONTRACT IS	SSUED.		
A-1	(2) ਜਾਸਦ ਸ	מידעדים פידעדי	END THE ADDENDUM	ידי∩ אד.ד.	
1			IF NECESSARY, E		
			ENDUM SHOULD BE F		
	1 .	, ,	(14) DAYS PRIOR 1	O THE BID	
]	ΦΡΈΝΙΝG DA	TE	,		
	(3) ALL A	DDENDA SHOTTA	BE FORMALLY ACE	NOWLEDGED BY A	LL
	•	ND SUBMITTER	TO THE STATE		
	DIVISION.	THE SAME	RULES AND REC	JULATIONS	
SIGNATURE A	11/1/10	ಾದ ಿ ಗರ			WE OO TOO
	MANAGING	FEN_ 2 2 70			09 29 09
PRESIDENT	WINDER ER	75-30793	323	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210008

PAGE:::

FRANK WHITTAKER

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CANAAN VALLEY RESORT
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 320
DAVIS, WV
26260 866-4111

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPRIN	liEU	l see see see	MS OF SAL	5	SHIF	VIA		FO.B	FREIGHTTEAMS
BID OPENING BAYE	5008	<u> </u>					<u> </u>		
LINE	.466556000000000000000000000000000000000	09/17/3 NTTY	009 00P	GAT.			PE		1:30PM
CINC	***	V		CAT. NO	11 CZV IN	JMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THAT A	APPLY	TO T	HE C	RIGINAL	BIDDING	, D	OCUMENT	
					ADDENDUM				
								ISSUED FOR TH	E
	ì	URPOSE	OF CH	IANGII	IG A BID	OPENING	TI	ME AND/OR	
	DATE.								
	REV. 1:	1/96							
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1,00							
					•				
	EXHIBI'	r 10							***************************************
	2 1727 122 1277	ማስተ ማረግሞን	1057T T3T	C1733/7738	TITI				
	ADDEND	UM ACKI	NOMTEI	Karmer	N.T.				
	HEREI	BY ACKI	OWLEI	GE RE	CEIPT OF	THE FOL	LO	WING CHECKED	
	ADDEND	UM(S) A	ND H	VE M	DE THE N	ECESSARY	R	EVISIONS TO	
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	AND/	OR SPECI	FICATION	,	ETC.	
	4	יייי איני							
	ADDEND		,	ı					
	NO. 1	•	09/01	109.					
			milia	100					
	фо. 2	•	09/10	1.09.					
	NO. 3		09/18	109					
	NO. 3				• • •				
	no. 4		09/29	/09					
		-	1 7					•	
	фо. 5								
		ייידא אינייליט			mm mo oc	NATES TO NATIONAL MIST	777		
								RECEIPT OF TH THE BIDS.	
	ADDITION,		ECT TO	CESOL	DE FOR RE	301301 2011	0.2		
	VENDOR	MUST	LEARI	INU Y	ERSTAND	THAT ANY	v	ERBAL	
								DURING ANY	
								RESENTATIVES	
Â.	ANU AN	x STATE	L PEKS	SEERE	L IS NOT VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	VDITIO	ONLY THE	
SIGNATURA AS	11 Xue	Ø		aan maaraa da d		TELEPHONE 304-8	47 .	- 3002 DAT	09/29/09
TRUE /	WANAGIA	1 FE	15-3	2 070	277	10090	12		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MYGOIDENT I	MEMBE	R 1	15~	2014	JLO.		1	ADDITION OF MICE	



HOUSER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210008

PAGE 8

PRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
CANAAN VALLEY RESORT
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 320
DAVIS, WV
26260 866-4111

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B FREIGHT/TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		
UNE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEMNUMBER	PENING TIME 01:30PM UNITARICE AMOUNT	
CHAC GONATH CON NO STEERINGANDER	UNIT-PRICE AMOUNT	
tnformation issued in writing and added		
\$PECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
1 1 1 Carte		
VEIL Jude sign	NATURE	
		ļ
BEAR CONTRACTING LLC CONT	PANY	
09 29 09 DATE	<u> </u>	
	E.	
REV. 11/96		
CONTRACTORS LICENSE		
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRE	es that all	
PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	. [
T	NIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE TO LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS		
MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIV	VISTON OF LABOR	
CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, C	CHARLESTON, WV	
25305. TELEPHONE (304) 558-7890.	·	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIP PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRA		
LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID.	10101111	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:		
CONTRACTORS NAME: BEAR CONTRACTIN	G. LLC	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO : W.V.O.2839	1	
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	DITIONS	
SIGNATURA KAL XULO TELEPHONE 304-84	7-3002 DATE 09/29/09	
PERSIDENT MANAGEN FEN 15-3079323	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



DOCZUIC

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210008

PAGE 9

FRANK	WHITTAKER	
304 - 55	8-2316	

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CANAAN VALLEY RESORT
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 320
DAVIS, WV

26260 866-4111

OATE PRINTED	<u> </u>	IMS OF SALE		SHIP V	A	F.G.B.		FREIGHT TE	RMS
BID OPENING DATE:) <u> </u>								
LINE	09/17/	2009 UOF	CAT	TEM NUM		OPENING TIME UNITABLE	01	30PM AMOU	
			NO	11010		ONI FRIGE:		AMOU	vi
						`			
A PU	IRCHASE O	RDER/CO	ONTRA	CT					
			API	PLICABLE I	WA	•			
						IG DIVISION 1 ROVIDED IN	RULES		
THE	"REQUEST	FOR QU	TATOU	TION" ISSU	ED BY	THE PURCHASI	VG		
		THE SOI	LE A	THORITY G	OVERNII	G THIS			
PROC	UREMENT.								
						ON MANUALS,			
						HICH CONTRAD:			
						D AND OF NO	o Ao		
EFFE	ECT.								
RANK	RUPTCY:	דוי אד	E EVI	ENT THE VE	NDOR/CO	NTRACTOR FI	ES		
FOR	BANKRUPT	CY PROT	rect	ON, THE S	TATE MA	AT DEEM THE	1		
1	RACT NULI	1 3	1	AND TERM	IINATE \$	SUCH CONTRAC'	r i		
Wilh	OUI FURI	iek Oki	JEK.						
kev.	5/2009	-							
			иол	CICE					
	י איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז אי	MITCH T	ורם פרכ	JBMITTED T	· ·				
h St	GNED BID	MOSI E	JG AC	DUTITED I	0:				
				NISTRATIO	N				
	PURCHAS:		VISIC	DIN				•	
			ON ST	REET, EAS	T				
	CHARLES'	ON, W	J 2≸	305-0130					
					MA Parameter Annie A				
THE.	BID SHOU	D COM	CAIN	THIS INFO	RMATION	ON THE FAC	OF		
SIGNATURE LAST			OEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE [2-300Z	DATE	المالة على	
DE LA DOUT MADE	GIND F	N ブベース()			304.840			09 29 09 TO BE NOTED A	DOVE
With the transfer of the second	- I	オベース/ で	マロ みこ	7. ~		ADDRESS U	MANGES	TO BE NOTED AI	SOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DNR210008

DNR210008

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

CANAAN VALLEY RESORT ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 1, BOX 320

DAVIS, WV

26260

866-4111

***************************************	50000000000000000000000000000000000000	RMSOFSALE	SHIPWA	FØB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BAT	<u>{2009 </u>	/2000	מדט (:30PM
UNE	QUANTITY	UOP CATI	JTEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	THE ENVELOP	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		44		
	REQ. NO.:		DNR210008		
	BID OPENING	PATE:	09/17/2009		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
		you regardi	umber in case it ng your bid: 847-9433	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRIN' CONCERNING '	THIS QUOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	W 144 64 M 104 64	- WARK D	uP30		
	***** THI	s is the en	D OF RFQ DNR210	008 ***** TOTAL:	\$1 _{483,509} 50
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CO	DATE	04/70/06
WIE DENT	MANAGING	FEIN 75-3079	323	l l	09 Z9 09 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least twenty one (21) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

Canaan Valley State Park, Golf Course Drainage Improvements DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-2

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that

Canaan Valley State Park, Golf Course Drainage Improvements DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-3

the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

	Canaan Valley State Park, Golf Course Drainage Improvements DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-1						
Name of Bidder:							
	BEAR CONTRACTING, LLC						
Address of Bidder:							
	·						
	112 STATE STREET						
;	D.O. BOX 1196 BRIDGEPORTIWN 26330						
Phone Number of Bidder:							
	(304) 842-3002						
WV Contractors License No.	WV 028391						
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.							
Base Bid: Lump sum for a labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in Bidding Documents, writtenumbers.	the						
Base Bid: Lump sum for a	all						

FIFTY CENTS

FOUR HUNDRED ETGATYTHREE THOUSAND

FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY NINE DOLLARS

labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the

Bidding Documents, written in

words.

Canaan Valley State Park, Golf Course Drainage Improvements DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 120 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
ADDENDUM NO.	09/01/2009
ADDENNOUM NO. 2	09 10 2009
ADDENDUM NO. 3	09 18 2009
APDENDUM NO.4	09/21/2009

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Respectfully submitted:

Date:	09/29/09
WV Vendor Registration Number:	MOU 213153025
By: (signature in ink)	Man duo
Title:	PRESIDENT MANAGING MEMBER
Firm Name:	BEA.R CONTRACTING, LLC
Firm Address:	
	112 STATE STREET BRIDGEPORT, NIV 26330

LINE "A"

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES (Units)	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT		
1.	12" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	455 L.F.	\$ 54 00	\$ 24,570		
2.	12" Solid HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	589 L.F.	\$ 3200	\$18,348		
3.	6" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	1089 L.F.	\$ <u>/6 ⁵⁰</u>	\$ 17,968 D		
4.	4" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	5121 L.F.	\$ 2100	\$ 107.541 ec		
5.	24" Drain Basin, including furnishing, excavation, installation and backfill	4 Each	\$ 1,40000	Accessive to the Contract of t		
6.	15" In Line Drain including furnishing, excavation, installation and backfill	6 Each	\$ <u>650°</u>	\$ 3900 00		
TOTAL LINE "A" BID IN NUMBERS (ITEM 1-6) \$ 178, 427 50						
TOTAL LINE "A" BID IN WORDS (ITEMS 1-6)						
DNEHUNDED SEVENTY FIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS						
Theory 3	SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY C	ENTS	CEN	TS		

LINE "B"

NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES (Units)	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1.	12" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	265 L.F.	\$ <u>48</u>	\$ 12,720
2.	12" Solid HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	310 L.F.		\$ 13,020 000
3.	8" Solid HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	375 L.F.		\$ 8,25020
4.	8" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	430 L.F.		\$ 12,040 00
5.	6" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	228 L.F.		\$ 5,01600
6.	4" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	3920 L.F.		\$ 82,320°°
7.	24" Drain Basin, including furnishing, excavation, installation and backfill	5 Each	***************************************	\$ 7,000 00
8.	15" In Line Drain including furnishing, excavation, installation and backfill	1 Each	\$ <u>650 °</u>	\$ 65000

LINE "B"

TOTAL LINE "B" BID IN NUMBERS (ITEM 1-8) S 141,01600	
TOTAL LINE "B" BID IN WORDS (ITEMS 1-8) ONEHUNDRED FORTY ONE THOUSAND SIXTEEN DOLLARS	DOTTIDO
	_DOLLARS
ZERO	CENTS

LINE "C"

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES (Units)	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT			
1.	12" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	427 L.F.	\$ 4600	\$ 19,04200			
2.	10" Solid HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	286 L.F.	\$ 3000	\$ 8580°°			
3.	6" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	437 L.F.		\$ 11,362 er			
4.	4" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	5662 L.F.	\$ 2100	\$ <u>118,90</u> 2°			
5.	24" Drain Basin, including furnishing, excavation, installation and backfill	4 Each		\$ 5,60000			
TOTAL LIN	VE "C" BID IN NUMBERS (ITEM	(1-5) \$ 164, C	18600				
	VE "C" BID IN WORDS (ITEMS						
DNE HUNT	PED JIXTY FOUR THOUSAND !	E144TY 51X	DO	LLARS			
ZERO			CE	YTS			
TOTAL BA	TOTAL BASE BID, LINES "A', "B", & "C" IN NUMBERS \$ 483,529 50						
	SE BID, LINES "A', "B", & "C" I						
FOUR HUN	DRED EIGHTY THREE THOUSAN	D FIVE HUND	#2D DO	LLARS			
TWENTY L	INE DOLLARS FIFTY CET	UT5	CEI	NTS			

CANAAN VALLEY RESORT STATE PARK GOLF COURSE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS BID SCHEDULE ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE NO. 1

LINE "D"

NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES (Units)	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT		
1	8" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	429 L.F.	\$ <u>28,</u>	\$ 12,012.		
2.	6" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	751 L.F.	\$ 23,	\$ <u>17,273</u> .		
3.	4" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	2900 L.F.	\$ 26	\$ <u>75.400</u>		
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE NO. 1						
TOTAL LINE "D" BID IN NUMBERS (ITEM 1-3) \$ \frac{\dagger{\dagger}{\dagger}/04, 625}{}						
TOTAL LINE "D" BID IN WORDS (ITEMS 1-3)						
ONE HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED ETCHTY DOLLARS						
FIVE	DOWARS ZERO CENTS		CE	NTS		

CANAAN VALLEY RESORT STATE PARK GOLF COURSE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS BID SCHEDULE ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE NO. 2

LINE "E"

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES (Units)	UNIT	TOTAL AMOUNT		
1.	6" Perforated HDPB pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	915 L.F.	\$ 23.	\$' 21,045.		
2.	4" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	3928 L.F.	\$ 2b.	\$ 102,128.		
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE NO. 2						
TOTAL LINE "E" BID IN NUMBERS (ITEM 1-2) \$ \$\frac{1}{123}, \frac{173.}{-}\$						
TOTAL LINE "E" BID IN WORDS (ITEMS 1-2)						
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE DOI THOUSAND ONE DOLLARS						
HUNDRES	D SEVENTY THREE DOLLAY	25 ZERO CE	NTS CE	ENTS		

TOTAL

AMOUNT

UNIT PRICE

CANAAN VALLEY RESORT STATE PARK GOLF COURSE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS BID SCHEDULE ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE NO. 3

LINES "F", "G", "H", "I", "J", "K", "L", "M", "N", "O", "P", "Q", "R" & "S"

ESTMATED

QUANTITES

DESCRIPTION

ITEM

NO.		QUANTITES (Units)		AMOUNT
1.	4" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	8408 L.F.	\$ 2 6 .	\$ 218,600
	ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE No.		RS (ITEM 1)	
\$	218,608.	•		
	LINES "F" THROUGH "S" B			
TWO	HUNDRED ETGHTEEN THOUS	AND GIX HUI	UDRED EIGHT DO	LLARS
_	LERO			NTS

CENTS

CANAAN VALLEY RESORT STATE PARK GOLF COURSE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS BID SCHEDULE ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE NO. 4

LINES "T","U","V", & "W"

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES (Units)	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
I.	4" Perforated HDPE pipe, including furnishing, trenching, bedding, laying, backfill	4104 L.F.	\$ <u>26.</u>	\$ 106,704
TOTAL A	DDITIVE ALTERNATIVE NO. 4			
TOTAL L	INES "T" THROUGH "W" BID IN	NUMBERS (ITE	M 1)	
s 10	6,704.			
TOTAL LI	NES "T" THROUGH "W" BID IN	WORDS (ITEMS	1)	
ONE HUN	IDEED SIXTHOUSHND SEVEN	HUNDRED FOU	no po	LLARS
LER	<i>(e</i>)		CE	NTS

BID BOND

KNOW AL	L MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS, That we, the u	undersigned, <u>Bear Contrac</u>	ting, LLC
of 112	State Street	, Bridgeport, WV:	26330, as Principa	ıl, and <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance Comp</u> an
				existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio v	with its principal office i	n the City of Westfield	Center, as Surety, a	are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the penal s	sum of Five Percent (5%)	of Amount Bid (\$) for the payment of which,
				ecutors, successors and assigns.
				ed to the Purchasing Section of the
				of, to enter into a contract in writing for
Canaan Valley St	tate Park Golf Cours	e Drainage Improvem	nents, Tucker County, W	est Virginia
NOW THE	REFORE,			
(b) If said hereto and shall furr agreement created force and effect. It i	nish any other bonds ar by the acceptance of sa	and the Principal shall er nd insurance required by aid bid, then this obligati I and agreed that the liab	the bid or proposal, and shon shall be null and void, other	lance with the bid or proposal attached all in all other respects perform the nerwise this obligation shall remain in full all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety way impaired or affe waive notice of any	ected by any extension	l, hereby stipulates and a of the time within which	agrees that the obligations o the Obligee may accept suc	of said Surety and its bond shall be in no sh bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNES	SS WHEREOF, Principa	al and Surety have here:	unto set their hands and sea	als, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their co	orporate seals to be affi	ixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by th	eir proper officers, this
	September			
Principal Corporate	Seal		Bear-Contra	
			By / A49	(Name of Principal)
	·		MWRK D. UR	(Must be President or Vice President)
			PRESIDEN	
Surety Corporate Se	oi.		Ohio Farmei	/ (Title) rs Insurance Company
surery Corporate Se	ч)			(Name of Surety)
			By: DAN	nat. Price
			Donna J. Price	
			Licensed WV	Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio



"KIONAL W The commences



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

\$\$.:



William J. Kahelin, Appropriate Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this A.D.,

day of







Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF HARRISON TO-WIT:
I, MARK D. URSO, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of BEAR CONTRACTING, LLC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that BEAR CONTRACTING, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
BEAR CONTRACTING, LLC (Company Name)
By: (Company Name)
Title: PRESIDENT MANAGING MEMBER
Date: 09 29 09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 29 day of SEPTEMBER, 2009
By Commission expires MAY 22, 2017
SPETUAL SEAL y Public, State Of West Virginia BARBARA L KOPP 340 So 24th St Clarksburg, WV 26301
THIS AFTERNAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.
- 1. I none

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: BEAK	GONTRACTING	LLC				
Authorized Signature:	Wall Xuo	Date:	09	29	09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 0	brogIMARK D. UE	5O				
, aremasing rimagere (normage of	PRESIDENTIA	WANAGING MEMBER				